

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-1193

JERRY MICHAEL WICKHAM,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Frederick T. Davis
Kristin D. Kiehn
Corey S. Whiting
Elizabeth A. Kostrzewa
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Martin J. McClain
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, Florida 33334
(305) 984-8344

Counsel for Jerry Michael Wickham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE STATE PRESENTED FALSE AND MISLEADING TESTIMONY AND WITHHELD EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE.....	2
A. Each Claim in Wickham’s Initial Brief is Properly Before this Court.....	2
B. The State Misstates the Law on Prejudice	5
C. A <i>Brady</i> Claim Is Not Dependent on a Finding That the Prosecutor Demanded Certain Testimony In Exchange for Leniency	8
D. There is Specific, Compelling Evidence of Multiple <i>Brady/Giglio</i> Errors	8
1. Tammy Jordan.....	8
2. Wallace Boudreaux	15
3. John Hanvey.....	16
4. Michael Moody	19
E. When Assessed Cumulatively, the <i>Brady/Giglio</i> Violations Demonstrably Warrant Resentencing	21
III. COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLEARLY ENABLED THE DEATH SENTENCE	22
A. Trial Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient.....	24
1. Counsel Spent Unreasonably Little Time on the Case.	24
2. Trial Counsel Ignored Necessary Next Steps	25
B. Wickham Was Prejudiced By Counsel’s Failure To Present Mitigating Evidence of the Impact of His Brain Disorders	28
IV. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT OBJECTING TO THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO WEIGH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS PRIOR TO SENTENCING	30
V. WICKHAM WAS TRIED WHILE INCOMPETENT AND DEPRIVED OF A COMPETENCY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS.....	32
VI. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 764 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	18
<i>Brown v. Wainwright</i> , 785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (2000)	24
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	6, 17
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 681 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	23, 26, 29
<i>Guzman v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Haber v. Wainwright</i> , 756 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Jacobs v. Singletary</i> , 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>James v. Singletary</i> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Johnston v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998).....	34, 35
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maharaj v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 432 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	15
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)	22
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Sochor v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 10-14944, 2012 WL 2401862 (11th Cir. Jun. 27, 2012).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Wainwright</i> , 788 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>United States v. Rivera Pedin</i> , 861 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Sanfilippo</i> , 564 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1977).....	5, 15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	27
<i>Wright v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002).....	32, 33, 34

STATE CASES

<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 82 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 2011).....	29
<i>Cannady v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	4
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	11
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005).....	30
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005)	21
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	2
<i>Gorham v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010)	6, 13
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005).....	16
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	21
<i>Morrell v. State</i> , 297 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	8
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009).....	27
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007).....	29
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006).....	16
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2008).....	7
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , No. SC09-1860, 2012 WL 2848697 (Fla. Jul. 12, 2012) ...	24, 29
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Sherwood v. State</i> , 111 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959).....	4
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 205 (Fla. 2011).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	30
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991).....	18
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 62 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2011).....	14
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997).....	3
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	4
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 512 (Fla. 2011).....	29
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	33
 STATE STATUTES AND RULES	
Section 90.610(1), Fla. Stat.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	2
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	2
